

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
SPRINT COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY, L.P.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

ELIZABETH S. JACOBS, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—  
DAVID J. LYNCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARY F. WHITMAN  
IOWA UTILITIES BOARD  
1375 E. Court Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 725-7331  
david.lynch@iub.iowa.gov

March 6, 2013

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. Further Review by this Court Would be Premature.....	8
II. Petitioner Overstates the Existence of and the Urgency to Resolve a Circuit Split .....	9
III. This Case Involves a Straightforward Application of <i>Younger</i> Abstention Principles and Was Correctly Decided by the Eighth Circuit.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alleghany Corp. v. McCartney</i> , 896 F.2d 1138 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Arkansas Power &amp; Light Co v. Missouri Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 829 F.2d 1444 (8th Cir. 1987).....	16
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943) .....	13
<i>Cedar Rapids Cellular Telephone, L.P. v. Miller</i> , 280 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Donohue v. Mangano</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	10
<i>Ebiza, Inc. v. City of Davenport</i> , 434 F. Supp. 2d 710 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	13
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	12
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Comm'n v. Garden State Bar Ass'n</i> , 437 U.S. 423 (1982).....	1, 11, 14, 15
<i>Minnesota Public Utilities Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. Lower Providence Township, Pennsylvania</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 637 (E.D. Pa. 2009).....	10, 11
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Night Clubs v. City of Fort Smith, Arkansas</i> , 163 F.3d 475 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	13
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Commission v. Dayton Chris- tian Schools</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>OCMC v. Norris, et al.</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 930 (S.D. Iowa 2006).....	12
<i>Trainor v. Hernandez</i> , 431 U.S. 434 (1977) .....	13
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES AND OTHER LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITIES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	9
47 U.S.C. § 152(b).....	3, 14, 16
47 U.S.C. § 252(b).....	12
Iowa Code § 17A.19 .....	7
Iowa Code chapter 476 .....	3
Iowa Code § 476.1 .....	3
Iowa Code § 476.3 .....	3
Iowa Code § 476.4 .....	3
Iowa Code § 476.5 .....	3
Iowa Code § 476.11.....	3
Iowa Code § 476.20 .....	3
199 Iowa Administrative Code 22.14(1) “a” .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Connect America Fund; A National Broadband Plan for Our Future; Establishing Just and Reasonable Rates for Local Exchange Carriers; High Cost Universal Service Support; Developing a Unified Intercarrier Compensation Regime; Federal-State Joint Board on Universal Service; Lifeline and Link-Up; Universal Service Reform – Mobility Fund; WC Docket Nos. 10-90, 07-135, 05-337, 03-109, CC Docket Nos. 01-92, 96-45, GN Docket No. 09-51, WT Docket No. 10-208, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, FCC 11-161, 26 F.C.C.R. 17663 (Rel. Nov. 18, 2011), appeal docketed, In re: FCC-11-161, No. 11-9900 (10th Cir. filed Dec. 8, 2011) .....</i>	6
Federal Communications Commission, <i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> (released March 16, 2010).....	5
<i>Petition of UTEX Commun’s Corporation, Pursuant to Section 252(e)(5) of the Communications Act, for Preemption of the Jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Texas Regarding Interconnection Disputes with AT&amp;T Texas, DA 09-2205, 24 FCC Rcd. 12573, 2009 WL 3266623 (Wir. Comp. Bur. 2009), renewed pet. denied, 25 FCC Rcd. 14168 (Wir. Comp. Bur. 2010) .....</i>	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vonage Holdings Corp., Petition for Declaratory Ruling Concerning an Order of the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission, WC Docket 03-211, 19 FCC Rcd. 22404, rel. Nov. 12, 2004 .....</i>	6
